Ordinance No. 1073-A

Introduced by Commissioner Jeff Hazen

Amending Ordinance No. 994-A Amending the Bylaws of the Warrenton Business Association

WHEREAS, the Warrenton Business Association has reviewed and recommended changes to its bylaws; and

WHEREAS, the Warrenton Business Association's Board of Directors voted to approve the changes to the bylaws adopted by Ordinance No. 994-A during its October 5, 2004, meeting;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Commission of the City of Warrenton ordains as follows:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 994-A; Adopting revised Warrenton Business Association Bylaws is amended by the following changes:

- A. Due to a typographical error, a second Article VII is listed in the 1998 adopted bylaws. This article is corrected to read Article VIII.
- B. Article VIII is amended by adding Section 5 as follows:
- Section 5: The Board may declare the office of a board member vacant if it finds any of the following:
 - a) The incumbent has died or resigned.
 - b) The incumbent has ceased to be a member of the Warrenton Business Association.
 - c) The incumbent has ceased to discharge the duties of office for two (2) consecutive months, including attendance at Board meetings, unless prevented therefrom by sickness or other unavoidable cause or unless excused by the Chairperson of the Board.

Section 2. This ordinance becomes effective 30 days after its passage.

Passed by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 3rd day of November, 2004.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this <u>3rd</u> day of November, 2004.

First Reading: October 20, 2004

Second Reading: November 3, 2004

Paul H. Rodriguez, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda Engbretson, City Recor